NEWYORK | Department

?)L%ER?ENITY
- | of Health
KATHY HOCHUL MARY T. BASSETT, M.D., M.PH. KRISTIN M. PROUD
Sovernor Commissione: Acting Executive Depuly Commissioner

December 13, 2022

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Samuel Preschel, M.D,

Dear Dr. Preschel:

Re: License No. 159182

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
(BPMC) Modification Order No. 22-250. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into
effect December 20, 2022.

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, Riverview
Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204, telephone # 518-402-0846.

Sincerely,

i

Michael S. Jakubowski, M.D.
Interim Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

cc: Jordan Fensterman, Esq.
Abrams Fensterman, LLP.
3 Dakota Drive, Suite 300
Lake Success, New York 11042

Empire State Plaze, Cordno Tower, Albony MY 122737 ] e alivoy gov



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

FE
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT BPMC No. 22-250

IN THE MATTER
OF
SAMUEL PRESCHEL, M.D.

MODIFICATION

ORDER

Upon the proposed Application for a Modification Order of Samuel Preschel, M.D.,
(Respondent), which is made a part of this Modification Order, it is agreed to and
ORDERED, that the attached Application, and its terms, are adopted and SO
ORDERED, and it is further
ORDERED, that this Modification Order shalt be effective upon issuance by the Board,
either
« by mailing of a copy of this Modification Order, either by first class to Respondent
at the address in the attached Application or by certified mail to Respondent's
attorney, OR
« upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent's attormney,

whichever is first.

SO ORDERED.

DATE: 12/12/2022
THOMAS T. LEE, M.D.
Chair
State Board for Professional Medical Conduct




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

N THE MATTER MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT

OF HE AND
SAMUEL PRESGHEL, M.D. oRNl

Samuet Preschel, M.0., represents that ail of the following statements are true:
That on or about July 16, 1984, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the
State of New York and issued License No. 159182 by the New York State Education

Department.

and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change
of address.

Fam currently subject to Determination and Order (BPMC Grder # 21-154} of the
Professional Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board (Allachment 1) (henceforth
"Onginal Grder”), which went into effect on September 24, 2021, and which was issued
following an appeal to the Administrative Review Board for Professional Medical Conduct
pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law §230{10) and §230-¢. Pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Healin
vaw § 230(10Kq), | hereby apply to the State Board for Professional Meoeal Conduct for
an Oraer {henceforth "Modification Order”), modifying the Original Oru’ér, as foliows:

The sanction imposed in the Cnginal Order was:

s A Censure and Reprimand.




«+ Probation for a period of three years, subject to the terms set forth in Appendix A of

the Original Order.

The sanction imposed shall be modified to read as follows:
» From the effective date of this Modification Order, Respondent's probation
shall be terminated,

and

{ further agree that from the effective date of this Madlfication Order, the following

conditions shall be imposed:

= Respondent shall comply with each and every penalty and condition
imposed by this Order pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230-3; and

¢ Respondent's conduct shall conform to moral and professional
standards of conduct and governing law. Any act of professional
misconduct by Respondent as defined by N.Y. Educ. Law §§ 6530 or
6531 may subject Respondent to additional action.

¢ Respondent shall cooperate fully with, and respond in a timely manner
to, OPMC requests to provide written periodic verification of
Respondent's compliance with the terms of this Consent Order. Upon
the Director of OPMC's request, Respondent shall meet in person with
the Director's designee.

» The Director of OPMC may review Respondent's professional

performance. This review may include but shall not be limited to: a




raview of office records, patient records, hospital charts, and/or

electronic records; and interviews with or pariodic visits with

Respondent and staff at practice locations or OPMC offices.

Respondent shall adhere to federal and state guidelines and

professional standards of care with respect to infection control

practices. Respondent shall ensure education, training and oversight

of all office personnel invoived in medical care, with respect to these
practices.

Respondent shall engage Infection Control Consulting Services (ICCS), or
another Independent infectlon control consultant, to be pre-approved by the
Director. The infection controi consuitant shall be required to perform a
thorough initial assessment of any location in New York where Respondent
engages in the practice of medicine, to ascertain whether there are
deficiencies in Respondent’s infection control and/or hygiene practices,
including cleanliness and sanitary conditions. The Infection controi
consultant shall determine the necessity of a plan of remediation to address
any issues and/or concemns identified during the assessment and shall
provide the results of the assessment to the Director in writing,

if the infection control consultant determines that remediation is necessary,

the infection control consultant shail develop and prepare a plan for

Respondent, delineating remediation to be completed by Respondent, in




Respondent's New York medical practice. The remediation plan must be
submitted to the Director for the Director's approval.

The infection control consuitant will perform site visits, to the location(s}
where Respondent practices medicine in New York, to assess and ensure
Respondent’s continued compliance with all recommendations made by the
consultant and shall report to the Director, within 3 business days of each
visit. The infection control consultant shall ensure Respondent’s continued
compliance with the remediation plan and proper cleanliness and infection
control standards during Respondent’s periods of practice in New York.

If it is determined that the approved infection control consultan! cannot
continue in the role, regardless of the reason necessitating a replacement,
Respondent shall immediately cease the practice of medicine and identify a
replacement subject to the Director’s written approval, unless notified of an
extension in writing by the Director. Such extension may be granted at the
Director’s discretion,

The conditions as set forth in this Modification Order shall be applicable to
any location in which Respondent practices medicine in New York.

The infection control consultant conditions shall remain in effect until
September 24, 2024.

Any medical practice in violation of the infection control terms shall constitute

the unauthorized practice of medicine.




« Respoendent shall maintain complete and legible medical records that
accurately reflect the evaluation and treatment of patients and contain
all information required by State rules and regulations concerning
controlled substances.

« Respondent shall enrcll in and successfully complete continuing
education as directed by the Cffice of Professional Medical Conduct,
subject to the Director of OPMC's prior written approval,

» Respondent shall comply with this Modification Order and all its terms
and shall bear all asscciated compliance costs. Upon receiving
evidence of noncompliance with, or a viclation of, these terms, the
Director of OPMC and/or the Board may iniliate a violation of
probation proceeding, and/or any other such proceeding authorized by
law, against Respondent.

« Respondent shall remain in continuous compliance with all
requirements of N.Y. Educ Law § 6502 including but not limited to the
reqguirements that a licensee shall register and continue to be
registered with the New York State Education Department (except
during periods of actual suspension) and that a licensee shall pay all
registration fees. Respondent shall not exercise the option provided in

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and payment of fees.

This condition shall take effect 120 days after the Modification Order's




effective date and will continue so long as Respondent remains a
licensee in New York State; and |

Respondent shail remain in continuous compliance with all
requirements of N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2995-a(4) and 10 NYCRR
1000.5, including but not limited to the requirements that a licensee
shall: report to the Department all information required by the
Department to develop a public physician profile for the licensee;

~ continue to notify the Department of any change in profile information
within 30 days of any change (or in the case of optional information,
within 365 days of such change); and, in addition to such periodic
reports and notification of any changes, update his or her profiie
informatien within six months prior to the expiration date of the
licensee's registration period. Licensee shall submit changes to his or
her physician profile information either electronically using the
Department's secure web site or on forms prescribed by the
Department, and licensee shall attest to the truthfulness,
completeness and correctness of any changes licensee submits to the
Department. This condition shali lake effect 30 days after the Order's
effective date and shall continue so long as Respondent remains a
licensee in New York State. Respondent's failure to comply with this
condition, if proven and found at a hearing pursuant to N.Y. Pub.

Health Law § 230, shall constitute professional misconduct as defined




in N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530{21) and N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(29).
Potential penalties for failure to comply with this condition may include
all penalties for professional misconduct set forth in N.Y. Pub. Health
Law § 230-a, including but not limited to: revocation or suspension of
license, Censure and Reprimand, probation, public service and/or
fines of up to $10,000 per specification of misconduct found; and

That Respondent shall provide the Director, Office of Professional
Medical Conduct (OPMC), Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite
355, Albany, New York 12204-2719, with the following information, in
writing, and ensure that this information is kept current: a full
description of Respondsnt's empioyment and practice; all professionail
and residential addresses and telephone numbers within and outside
New York State; and all investigations, arrests, charges, convictions or
disciplinary actions by any local, state or faderal agency, institution or
facility. Respondent shall notify OPMC, in writing, within 30 days of
any additions to or changes in the required information. This condition
shall take effect 30 days after the Modification Order's effective date
and shall continue at ali times until Respondent receives written
notification from the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, Physician

Monitoring Program, that OPMC has determined that Respondent has

fully complied with and satisfied the requirements of the Order,

regardless of tolling; and




« Respondent shall cooperate fully with the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct (OPMC) in its administration and enforcement of this
Modification Order and in its investigations of matters concerning
Respondent. Respondent shall respond in & timely manner to all
OPMC requests for written periodic verification of Respondent’s
compliance with this Modification Order. Respondent shali meet with a
person designated by the Director of OPMC, as directed. Respondent
shall respond promptly and provide all documents and information
within Respandent's control, as directed. This condition shall take
effect upon the Board's issuance of the Modification Order and will

continue so long as Respondent remains licensed in New York State.

| stipulate that my failure to comply with any conditions of this Modification Order

shall constitute misconduct as deﬁned by N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(29).

| agree that, if | am charged with professional misconduct in future, this Medification
Agreement and Crder shall be admitted into evidence in that proceeding;
and

All remaining Sanctions, Terms and Conditions will continue as written in the
Original Order.

| make this Application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,
compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Mcadification, In

consideration of the value tc me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |




knowingly walve my right to contest the Original Order or the Modification Order for which |
apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the Board grant this Application.

I understand and agree that the attorney for the Department, the Director of the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion sither to enter into the proposed

agreement and Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do so. | furiher

understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communication can limit that

discretion,

oATE | {)“/ﬁ /Z e/

SAMUEL PRESCHEL, M.D.
RESPONDENT




The undersigned agree tc Respondent's attached Modification Agreement and fo its

proposed penaity, terms and conditions. *

DATE: ﬁ"‘—é/”&’é‘-’- z

JORDAN FENSTERMAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

DATE: 12/09/2022

COURTNEY BERRY
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

DATE. _12/12/2022

SHELLY WANG BANDAGO
Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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NEWYORK | Department

STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY. Of Health
KATHY HOCHUL FIOWARD A, ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. KRISTIN M, PROUD
Govizne Commissionzy Acling Executive Deputy Commissione

September 17, 2021

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nathanial White, Esq. Eric Kanefsky, Esq.

NYS Department of Heaith Caloagni Kanefsky LLP
Corning Tower Building, Room 2512 One Newark Center

Empire State Plaza : 1085 Raymond Blvd. 14" Floor
Albany, New York 12237 Newark, New Jersey 07102

Samuel A, Preschel, M.D.

RE: In the Matter of Samuel A. Preschel, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed piease find the Determination and Order (No. 21-194) of the Professional
Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board in the above referenced matter. This
Determination and Order shall be deemed effective upon receipt or seven (7) days after maifing
by certified mait as per the provisions of §230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York
State Public Health Law.

Five days after receipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver to the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine if said license has been
revoked, annulled, suspended or surrendered, together with the registration cettificate,
Delivery shall be by either certified mail or in person to.

Office of Professionai Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Riverview Center

150 Broadway — Suite 355

Albany, New York 12204

Empire State Plaza, Coring Tower, Albany, NY 12237 |health.ny.gov



If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. if subsequently you locate the requested
items, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct in the manner
noted ahove. :

This exhausts all administrative remedies in this matter [PHL §230-c{5}].

Sincerely,

James F. Horan
Chief Administrative Law Judge
Bureau of Adjudication

JFH: cmyg
Enclosure



STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of

Samuel A. Preschel, M.D, (Respondent) Administrative Review Board (ARB)
A proceeding to review a Determination by a Determination and Order No. 21- 3194
Committee (Committee) from the Board for
Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC)

Refore ARB Members Torrelli, Rabin, Wilson and Milone
Administrative Law Judge James F. Horan drafted the Determination

For the Department of Health (Petitioner):  Nathanial White, Esq.
For the Respondent: Eric Kanefsky, Esq.

Following disciplinary action against the Respondent’s license to practice medicine in
New Jersey, a BPMC Committee determined that the Respondent’s condt}ct amounted {o
professional misconduct. The Committee declined to take any discipiinary action, or impose aﬁy
penalty against the Respondent’s New York State license to practice medicine (License); bﬁl
vo;ied to dismiss the charges in the interest of justice. In this proceeding pursuant to New Yorl
Public Health Law (PHL) § 230-c (4)a), the Petitioner asked the ARB (o modify that
Determination. After reviewing the hearing record and the parties’ review submissions, the ARB
overturns the Committee’s Determination to dismiss the charges in the interest of justice. The
ARB imposes the penalties of censure and reprimand and places the Respogcient on probation foy

three years, with a practice monitor.

Committee Determination on the Charges




Pursuant to PHL § 230 ef seq, BPMC and its Committecs function as a duly authorized
professional disciplinary agency of the State of New York. The BPMC Commiﬁee i;n this casel
conducted a hearing undel; the expedited hearing procedures (Direct Referral Hearing) in PHL §
23 O(EQ)(p). The Petitioner’s Statcmént of Charges _ alleged that the Respondent coﬁmiﬁed
professional misconduct under Education Law (EL) § 6530(9){(1}, by having disciplinary action
taken against his license by a duly authorized professioneﬂ disciplinary agency of another state
where the conduct resulting in the disciplinary action would constitute professional misconduct
under Edﬁc. Law §§ 6530(3) and (5) if comnﬁtted ig New York State. (Hearing Exhibit 1). In the
Direct Referral Hearing, the statute limits the Committee to determining the nature and severity|

for the penalty to impose against the licensee, In the Matter of Wolkoff v, Chassin, 89 N.Y.2d

250 (1996). Following the Direct Referzai Hearing, the Committee rendered the Determination|
ROW On Teview.

The evidence before the Commitiee demonstrated that on November 18, 2019, the New
Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners (NJ Board) issued a Consent Order, Binding that the
.Respondent failed to maintain his office in a safe and sanitary condition in violation of
reéulatidng goveming policies and proceduresr for infection control, waste management and
! medication inventory (Exhibit 4), The NJ Board reprimanded the Respondent, and reciuired him|
to retain and comply with the recommendations of an infection control pr‘eventionist, as
approved by the I;\U Board,lfoz' no less than one year; complete successfully a NJ Board approved
course in infe'c;{ion prevention and pay a $10,000 civil penalty (Id). The Order arose from an
investigation that found the Respondent fajled to develop and implement adequate infection)
controf, waste management and/or medical equipment maintenance protocols and failure {o

adequately monitor and manage his medication and medical supply inventories.

-




The Committee determined that the Réspondent’s conduct made him liable for action
agaiﬁst hié License pursuant to BEL §§ 6530(9)(d), based on the Respondent’s practicing the
profession with negligence on more than one occasion in violation of EL § 6530(3), and
practicing the profession with incompetence on more than one occasion in violation of EL §
6530(5). On the issue of penalty, the Petitioner requested that the Commitiee impose the
pehaities of censure and reprimand, a three-year period of probation with a practice monitor, and
an unspecified monetary fine. The Committee determined by a vote of 2-1 to dismiss the charges
against the‘ Respondent in the interests of justice, based on the Respondent’s compliance with the
NJ Conéent Order. |

Review History and Issues

The Committee rendered their- Determination on March 30, 2021, Thils proceeding
commenced on April 16, 2021, \;\fhen the ARB received the Petitionet's Notice 1'equésting a
Review. The record for review contained the Committee's Determination, the hearing record, the
Petitioner’s brief and the Respondent’s reply brief. The record closed When"the ARB received - .
the Respondent’s brief on May 21, 2021.

Thle Petitioner argued that the Commitlee’s decisioﬁ to dismiss the charges was
inconsistent with its dgte;’inination that the NJ Board’s Order established that the Respondent
violated EL §§ 6530(9)(d) as charged; noting that the Committee’s determination was bésed on
the Respondent’s éomﬂiance with the Consent Order. The Petitioner argued that disn‘aissal in the
intefest of justice is an unusual remedy and there is nothing unusual, rare, or troubling in this
matter that would warrant dismissal. The Petitioner requested that the ARB oveﬁﬁm the

Committee, sustain the charges against the Respondent and impose an appropriate penalty in

-3-




order to p1ot€ct patients in New York, noting that the Respondent p1actlces medicine in New
York at a summer camp and a hotel every year. The Petitioner Lequested that the ARB impose 4
censure'and 1'ep1'im,a1‘1d, three years of probation with a practice monitor, and a fine.

The Resﬁondent replied that the Comrnittee’s determination was supported by
extraordinarily compelling circumstances and shoﬁld be E}fﬁrmed. The Respondent argued thaf
the Respondent had no prior disoiplinéry record; the Consent Order concerned issues with the
physical hygiene of the Respondent’s office, not with his treatment of patients; the Résponden%
accepfed responsibility for his actions, has learned from his mistakes, continues to remairny

compliant and poses no threat to the public.

ARB Authority

Under PHL §§ 230(10)(d), 230-¢(1) and 235—0(4)(b), the ARB may review
Determinations by Hearing Committees to cictermine whether the Determination and Penalty are
consistent wn;h the Committee's ﬁndmgs of fact and conclusions of law and whether the Penaltyl
is appmpuate and within the scope of penaltics Wthh PHL § 230 -a permits. The ARB may

substitute our judgment for that of the Committee, in deciding upon a penalty Mattc_:r of Bogdan

v. Med, Conduct Bd. 195 A.D.2d 86, 606 N.Y.8.2d 381 (3¢ Dept. 1993); in determining guilt on

the charges, Matter of Spartalis v. State Bd. for Prof, Med. Conduct 205 A.D.2d 940, 613 NYS

2d 759 (3™ Dept. 1994); and in determining credibility, Matter of Minielly v Comm, of Health

222 AD.2d 750, 634 N.Y.S5.2d 856 (3_“j Dept. 1995). Further, the ARB may choose to substitute]

our judgment and impose a more severe sanction than the Committee on our own motion, even

without one party requesting the sanction that the ARB finds appropriate, Matter of Kabnick v.




N.Y.§.2d 413 (1996)

‘from outside the hearing record, Matter of Ramos v. DeBuono, 243 AD.2d 847, 663 N.Y.S.2d

Chassin, 89 N.Y.2d 828 (1996). In determining the abpi'opriate penalty in a case, the ARB may

consider both aggravating and mitigating circumstances, as well as considering the protection of

society, rehabilitation and deterrence, Matter of Brigham v. DeBuone, 228 AD.2d 870, 644

The statute pmwdes no rufes as to the form for briefs, but the statute limits the review tQ}

only the record below and the briefs [PHL § 230-c(4)(a)], so the ARB will consider no evidence

361 (3" Dept. 1997).
A party aggrieved by an administrative: degision holds no inherent i'ight-' to anl

administrative appeai from that decision, and that party may seek administrative review only]

pursuant to statute or agency rules, Rooney v. New York State Department of Civil Service, 124
Misc, 2d 866, 47TN.Y.8.2d 939 (Westchestel Co. Sup Ct. 1984). The provisions in PHL §230 ¢

provide the only rules on ARB reviews,
Determination

The ARB has considered the record and the parties' briefs. We agree w1th the Committed
that the Respondent s conduct resulting in disciplinary action in New Jersey would constitute
professional misconduct if commﬁted in New York State. We oveltum the Committee’s
Determination to dismiss the charges against the Respondeﬁt in the interest of justice. The record]
reflects that the Respondent failed to appreciate the’ adverse effects the condition of his ofﬁce

and madcquate infection controls would have on his patients. In weighing the 1111t1gatmg

-5.




circumstances, and the duty to protect vulnerable patients, we conclude that a peﬁaity is
wan‘anted: A

The_ ARB imposes the penalties of censure and reprimand and a three-year term of
probation with a practice monitor. The terms of the probatioﬁ appear-as the Appeﬁdix to this

Determination,

QOrder

NOW with this Detennmanon as our basis, the ARB renders the following ORDER:
t. The ARB affirms the Commntee s Determination that the Respondent committed
professional misconduct. |
2. The ARB overturns the Committee’s Determination to dismiss the charges. ’
3. Pursuant to PHL § 230-a(1), the ARB censures and rep_rimands the Respondent. _
4. Pursuant to:PHL § 230-a(9),.the ARB places the Respondent on ;')mbation for a pertod of

three years commencing immediately pursuant to the terms appended herein,

Linda Prescott Wilson
Jill Rabin, M.D. ‘
Richard D, Milone, M.D,

Carmela Torrelii

-6-







“In the Matter of Samuel A. Preschel, MLD.

Richard D, Milone, M.D., an ARB Member coneirs in the Determination dnd Order in
the Matter of Dr. Preschel.

Datgd 20 pdhen S5, 2021

Rifhard D. Milone, M.D.




Jill Rabin,

of Dr. Preschel.

Dated:

In the Matter of Samuel A, Preschel, MD

M.D., an ARB Member concurs in the Determination and Order) in the Matter

R
f , 2021

Scanned with CamScanner



Tn the Matter of Samuel A. Preschel, M.D.

Linda Prescott Wilson, an ARB Member concurs in the Determination and Order in the

Matter of Dr. Preschel.

)
Dated:(p’ig\i)@é% 56\ 2021

Linda Prescott Wilson




APPENDIX A




Terms of Prﬁbatian

1. Respondent shall conduct himself in all ways in a manner beﬁﬁing his professional status; and
shall conform fully to the moral and prpfessienal standards of conduct and obligations imposed by law
and by his profession.

_ 2. Respondent shall submit written notification to thé New York State Department of Health
addressed to the Dﬁcctoy, OPMC, Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 355, Albaﬁy, New York 12204
with the foilowsng information, in wntmg, and ensure that this information is kept current: a full
description of her employment and practice; all p10fess1onal and residential ‘addresses and telephone‘
numbers within and outside New York State: and all investigations, atrests, lcharges, convictions oz
disciplinary actions by any. local, state or federal agency, institution or facility, within 30 days of each
action,

3, Respondent shall cooperéte fully with and respond in a timely manner to OPMC requests to
| provide written periodic verification of his compli.ance with these terms, Respondent shall pérsonally meet
with a person designated by the Director of OPMC as directed.

4. Any civil penalty not paid by the date prescribed herein shall be subject to provisions of law)
relating to debt collection by New Ybrk State. This includes but is nét ]imited to the imposition of interest,
late payment charges, and collection fees referral to the New York State Department of Taxation and
Finance for collection; and non-renewal of permits or licenses. (Tax Law §171[27]; State Finance Law
§18; CPLR §5001; Executive Law §32).

5 The Director of OPMC may review Respondent's professional perfomiance. This review may

include but shall not be limited to: 2 review of office records, patient records, hospital charts, and/or




electronic records; and interviews with or periodic visits with Respondent and staff at practice locations
cr OPMC offices.

6. During the probationary period, Respondent shall practice medicine onlj,; when monitored by a
licensed physician, board certified in an appropriaic specialty, ("practice monitor") proposed ‘by
Respondent and subject to the written approval of the Di‘rec-tor of OPMC. Any medical practice inj
iolation of this term shall constitute the unauthorized practice of medicine. |

a. Respondent shall mgke available to the monitor any and all ‘records or access to the practice
requested by the monitor, including on-site observation, The practice monitor shall visit Respondent's
medical practicé at each and every location, on a random unannounced basis at least monthly; and shall
examine a selection (no fewer than 20) of records maintained by Respondent, including patient records,
prescribing information and office records. The review will determine whether the Rési)ondent‘s medical
practice is coenducted in accordance with the generally accepted standards of professional medical care.
Any percei\}ed deviation of accepted standards of medical care or refuslal to cooperate with the monitor
shall be reported within 24 houts to OPMC.

8. Respondent‘ shall maintain legible and complete medical records which accura’cely reflect the
evaluation and treatment of pétients. The medical records éhail contain all information required by State
Lules and regulations.

9, Respondent shall enrofl in and complele a continuing education program subject to the written
approval of the Dérectér of OPMC and be completed within the first year of probation.

10, Respondent shall comply with all terms, conditions, 1'est1‘ictioﬁs, limitations, and penalties to which
he is subject pursnant to the Order and shall assume and bear all costs related to compliance. Upon receipt

of evidence of nonéompliancc with, or any violation of these terms, the Director of OPMC and/or the




Board may initiate a violation of probation proceeding and/or any such other proceeding against
Respondent as may be authorized pursuant to the law.

11, The Respondent’s period of probétion shall commence immediately,






